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September 16,2020

Inderjit Singh
192 No. Bedford Road
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial - Sign Permit Application for Mobil
192 No. Bedford Road, Property ID#:69.58-4-2

Dear Mr. Singh:

Please be notified lhat your sign permit application for Mobil canopy signage at the above
captioned property is hereby denied. This denial is based on the following facts:

. Section 89-1lA(4) of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco states that "The
types ofsigns permitted and the regulation ofthe number, placement, and use ofsigns
is hereby established. No sign shall be erected rurless it conforms with the
specifications for signs in that sign district, nor shall any sign be used for any purpose
or in any manner except as permitted by the regulations for the district in which such
sign is to be located or maintained."

o The subject property is located in the CL Zoning District and is an Automotive Fuel
Station is therefore subject to the sign regulations ofthe Section 89-10 ofthe Code of
the Village/Town of Mount Kisco.

r Section 89-10I Fuel Service Canopy Signs (2) states: A canopy sign shall not exceed
1 6 square feet in area. You are proposing to install two Mobil signs on the canopy
that each exceed 24 square feet in area. You will need a variance for each of these
sisns.

t cannot be issued for any sign application that does not comply with the Village
You have a right to appeal this decision within 60 days,si

192 No. Bedford Rd. Denial Lefter September t6, 2020



Case No.:

Date Filed:

Lt-\

VillageiTown of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Sfteet, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

(rnoat.,S

€rq

Appellant:
Address:

/ae'srx '4ar's /rt
Address o I subject properly lifdifferent):

Appellant's relationship to subject property: _ Owner 4-il&GE) Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decisio.n of rhe Building lnspecror. PenA, mieqdated)Et lb . 7o7Z Application is hereby made for rheJfollowing:

4ryf, V^aliat!9l.or =-- Interpretationof Section 7q-bk\
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: Erection; ) Conversion; Maintenance

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? No

Is there an approved site plan for this property? ygs in connection r.yith a

-Proposedo. 

i Existingu,ritdingi"."-Ga1y.; ;;;; Iitr4"rrrnoo)
Size of Lot: leet wide t'eet deep Area

Size of Building: at street level t03.5 f""t *ide 2o.5 feet deep

Height of building' lB. o Present use of building:AftS tTnTioNl + dpN uitlqtcs
S<oL€'

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? NO Please identify and explain: _

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? lrl4 Please identify and explain: _

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
vesruor' /e> 

"

Was a variance ever granted for thi s property I Y e- Ifso, please identif, and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? ilO tf so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
_ Yes or X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired ofthe Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? N I ff .

ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

The following items !!!$f be submitted:

a) A copy of the Notice of Denial r or duly authorized
administrative official issued on
is based.

upon which this application

b)

c)

d)

e)

Written notice of your intent to appeal a Notice of Denial.

A typewritt€n statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I
base my application with a description ofthe proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survcy drawings professionally signed and
sealed (as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage
showing all property affectcd within 300'ofthe subject property, with a North point
of the compass indicated,

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above
noted block diagram that lie within or tangent lo the 300' radius from the subject
p roperty,

d A copy ofthe Public Notice for the public hearing ofthis application.

h) A sworn Affidavit ofMailing, duly notarized, that a truc copy ofsaid public Notice
has been sent by mail to all propcrty owners within 300 feet of this premises at least
l0 days prior to the public hearing.

i) Applicant is required to have a true copy ofthe public notice to be published in the
official newspaper of the Village of Mount Kisco (The Journal News) at least 15 days
prior to the public hearing. The applicant must also provide a true copy ofthe
public notice to be published in the official newspaper of the Village at least 15 days
prior to ahe public hearing.

j) A true copy ofthe filed deed and/or signed l€ase or contract for the use ofthe
subject property.

*k) l0 copies of photographs, printed in color on plain paper with 2-4 photos shown on
each sheet, showing actual conditions on both sides of street, between intersecting
streets. Print street names and mark premises in question.

*D A floor plan ofthe subject building with all the necessary measurements.

*m) A longitudinal section ofthe subject building and heights marked thereon as well as
front elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statemerys and the sta
papers submitted herewith are true. )\

auvor, //fuLSwom to before me
No. 0l RU6313298

Notary Public,

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York )
Countv of Westchester ) ss

Being duly swom, deposes and say that he resides at /42 M. Z) in the

certain lo1, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kiscg Qqunty of-Westchester aforesaid and known and designated 0t number
| - 58' 4-7- and thathe hereby authorizea n,ctrns- Ko,vaatao make

the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contafned in said application
are true.

ZBA Application



November 18, 2O2O

Zoning Board of Appeals
c/o Mr. Harold Boxer
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

RE: GAS21 Realty (Mobil Gas Station)
192 N Bedford Rd

Tax Map 69.58-4-2

Re: Statement of Principal Points in Regard to Notice of Denial dated Sept. 16,
2020 - Sign Permit Application

Dear Mr. Boxer and ZBA Board members.

I am writing to request a Public Hearing on December 15, 2020 and concurrently file the appeal
for a signage variance at the recently renovated Mobil gas station located on 192 N Bedford Rd

that received a Notice of Denial dated September 76,2020 from the Building Inspector.

The two (2) Mobil branded emblems/signs in violation of code was self-created since both
emblems/signs were pre-designed by Mobil corporation headquarters staff and are embedded
into the total 78' by 24'canopy structure, one emblem facing eastward across N Bedford Rd

and the other emblem facing southbound onto N Eedford Rd. Color photos enclosed.

These branded Mobil emblem signs, 25 square feet each, are consistent with the Mobil
Corporation's existing signage throughout the region for similarly sized canopies, and designed
to be sized proportionally for the total signage surface areas facing east and south onto N

Bedford Rd. The Mobil emblem portion ofthe total surface area facing N Bedford Rd measures
25 square feet each, but is only 11% ofthe surface area facing eastward onto North Bedford Rd,

and is 35% of the total surface area facing south along N Bedford Rd.

Applicant believes the installed dimensions provide an adequate line of sight for approaching
traffic, allows sufficient time for a motorist to safely enter off N Bedford Rd without the signage
being too big, or considered out of character and size for existing fuel station signage located
along that portion of N Bedford Rd, or, compared to other commercial signage located along
the same route.

A va ria nce of 9 squa re feet is req uested for both signs, wh ich is a 56% increase by su rface area
ofjust the emblem portion of each sign compared to code (25 square feet), but only an 11%
increase of the total surface area of entire signage facing eastward onto North Bedford Rd, and
respectively a 35% increase ofthe total surface area facing south along N Bedford Rd.



Applicant submits the requested increase is not substantial in light ofthese proportional
dimensions, location in the commercial district and lack of visual proximity to any residential
neighborhood. The existing signage, also non-illu minated, does not directly face any residential
neighborhoods, and being non-illuminated both signs do not interfere or distract nearby
properties or passing motorists in an adverse or undesirable manner given the heavy
commercial district environment directly to the west, south and north (i.e., Mt. Kisco Square
Mall with Stop & Shop, Target, Burger King, Mavis Tire, and Burger King respectively).

To the East there is a residential neighborhood (Knowlton Ave and Valley View Terrace), but
those homes sit at an elevation over 45' above the elevation of the canopy signage sitting at the
300' elevation - see attached topographical mapping. The signage is reflective but non-
illuminated. Under mount canopy lighting is directed downwards and does not impact any
residential neighborhood, or negatively distract passing motorists. The re-designed and

updated facility overall has a positive impact on the commercial district.

The Applicant therefore respectfully requests a signage variance of 9 square feet for both signs.

Sincerely,

,24
,;-/--Pfr/ad
Michael Bonforte L/
CPD Group (Chestnut Marts)
536 Main Street
New Paltz, NY 12561
Direct: 914-217-8804
Email: mikebonforte@smail.com
Website: https://www.cpdenersv.bizl
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Public Notice

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,
New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 16th of February 2021 at the Municipal Building in
Mount Kisco NY beginning at 7:00PM pursuant to Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of CpD
Group locate at 536 Main Street, New Paltz, NY 12561 from the decjsion of peter J. Miley,
Building Inspector, dated September 16, 2O2O denying the apptication dated to permit the
installed Mobil branded canopy signage. The property is located at the 1 92 N Bedford Ro,
Mount Kisco, NY 10549 and described on the Village Tax Map as 69.58-4-2, which is located on
the east side of N Bedford Rd, also known as Route 117 in the cL Zoning District. said appear
is being made to obtain a variances from Section 89-10 and Section 89-10 fl) Fuel Service
Canopy Sign codes of the Village of Mount Kisco, which requires the number, placement and
use of signs to conform with the existing specifications for signs in that District, including but not
limited to, 16 square feet maximum in area dimension. There are two Mobil branded signs on
the canopy, each measuring 25 square feet. Applicant is seeking a variance of g square feet for
each sign per Village Code.

By the Order of:
Harold Boxer, Chair Zoning Board of Appeals Village of Mount Kisco



AFFIDA\TT OF MAILING

STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER

)
}SS.:
)

tl/'rt-*net- FontArArZ beingdulyswom,deposesand
says:

I reside at

o" 6a-.+7r /g -zoat I served a notice of hearing,

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice' A

copy of this schedule ofproperty orvners' names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I placed a true copy ofsuch notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody ofthe United States Post Offrce, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this / ,

4h- au, oftlb))t e,t<x- zoLl
,.J

""*.Jtfi"t:.'r',*;X:'"'ro*,",-

", 
**:"1j: ::11,"; iil;::,,,

No.0tFU63|3298

/a54?

a copy of which is

(Notary Public)

ZBA Application



Journal ltlews

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

On lho I dfy of Decgtrber, in rhc ycdr 2020. bclbrc me, the undersigncd, a Notary Public in and for said Srate, personally appcared

lJ t ( t4 
' 

I D lt14 ) tt y\ . personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisl'actory evidencc to
be the individual(s) whosc namc(s) is (are) subscribed to thc within instument and acknowledged to me that hc/she/they exccutcd the
same in his4rcr/their capacity(ics), and that by hiVher/their signaturc(s) on the insrument, rhe individual(s), or thc person upon behalf
ofwhich thc individual(s) acted, cxccuted, thc inshumenr.

ri^ ;
l'l'h" lat l+'')-l'a '\ being duly swom says thar he/she is the pfincipal cterk of rHE JouRNAl, NEws, a

"*t-"t tr*-a t th" a**t Westchcster and thc State of New York, and the norice of which thc anncxcd is a pri1ted copy,

was published in the newspaper arca(s) on thc datc (s) below:

'r d9€/ I own ol tvlounr n,s,,
F,anning Board

FEB 0 + 2021

RECEIYED

Zone:.
Westchester

Run l)ates:
t2/0t/2020

iY'2<.?\ i
My commission expires - I

SHELLY HORA
N oia ry Public

State of Wrscon sin

WESTCHESTER:
Am€walk, Ardsl6y, Ardsl€y on Hudson, tumonk, Aabwin Plac€, Bedford, Bedford Hills, Brewsrer, Anadiff Manor,Bronxvitte, Buchanan, Camd. Chappaqua, Cotd Sp ng,
crompond. cross Rivsr. Croton Falls, crolon on Hudson, Dobbs Ferry, Eastch€srer, Elmsford. Garison. Goldens gddge, cmnit€ sp{ings. cr€€nburg, Hanison, Harlsdat€.
Ha€tings, Haslings oo Hudson. Hawihome, lNington, Jefelson Vatley, Kalonah, Lake Peekskjll. Larcnmonr, Lincolndate, Mahopac. Mahopac Fa s, Mamaroneck. Mittwood.
Mohe9anLake.Monlrqse'MounlKi5@'MountV€mon'NewRochelle'Norihsa|em'ossining.PatteGon'Peekskill.Pe|ham'P|easantvit|e.Po|tchesler,Po|ln(,Ridg'PUrchase.
Puncys, Putt'ah valley. Ry€, Sca.sdale, shsnorock. Shrub Oak, sl)mrs, South Sal6m, TauloM, Thomwood, Tuctrhoo, vathatta, v6.planck, waccabuc, whii€ plains,
Yorttown Heights, Yonkers

ROCKLANO:
Bauvelt, Congers, Gamerville, Havsrslraw, Hillbum, Mdsey, Nanuei. New City, Nyack, Orangebu.g, Pali$des, P€arl River, Piemont, Pomona, Stoatsbu, Spadi[, Spring
Valley, Stony Poinl, Sutrem, Tallman, Tappan, Thietls, Tomxtns Cove, Vattsy Conage, Wesr Haverstraw, West Nyack

Ad Nrmber; 0(M487268

me, this I day ofDecember, 2020



AFFTDAVTT oF posrrlt* 
o g 

202,t

Atrgn*k.L being dury swom, says that on *. 4 
fr ,", 

", 
..*-t9fi{YFO

conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

to before me this day

L
Notary Public

."f,iJiil#ry,".^*
State of New York )

) ss:
County of Westchester)

X

X

X

X

x

x

X

q .-1,L.. . Crlon tvotnl
.f flu,l/.l,,rt/a-l

No. 01RU6313296
OuElilicd In Putnam CounlY

MY Commlssion ExPircs 'l0-20'2022
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GROUNDLEASE

THIS LEASE made on the 1il aay of Rt6usr, 2019, between cAS21 REALTY,
INC., a New York corporation having an address at 192 N. Bedford Rd., Mount Kisco, NY
10549 (hereinafter called "Landlord"), and GUNKS HOLDINGS CORP., a New York
corporation having an address at 536 Main Street, New Paltz, NY 12561 (hereinafter called
"Tenant").

1, Premises. Landlord, for and in consideration of the covenants contained in
this Lease that are made by Tenant, hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from
Landlord, the following described lands situated at 192 North Bedford Road, Mt. Kisco,
New York 10549 County of Westchester, State of New York (Tax Map No:69.58-4-2)
inciuding the restaurant building situated thereon, said land being described in Schedule A
attached hereto and made a part hereof, together with all of Landlord's easements, rights,
hereditaments, privileges and appurtenances thereto, and all necessary easements and

appurtenances in adjoining or adjacent land, highways, roads, streets, and lanes,

whether public or private, reasonably required for the installation, maintenance,
operation and service of sewers, water, gas, drainage, electricity and other utilities
and for driveways and approaches to and from abutting highways, roads, streets, anc

lanes, whether public or private, for the use and benefit of the above described lands
(coliectively refened to as the "Premises"). Under no circumstances shall this Lease be
recorded by either party, however Tenant shall be allowed to record a memorandum of
Lease executed by both parties herein on or after the Commencement Date.

2, Improvements/Facilities. Landlord shall provide Tenant with site plans of the
Premises as set forth on Schedule "B" attached hereto (the "Site Plans"). It is the intent ofboth
parties herein to avoid any confusion and thus the Site Plans shall describe in detail the entire
Premises to be leased by Tenant including but not limited to parking spaces, buildings, canopy,
motor fuel dispenser, entrances, exits, rights of way, easements, etc.

3. Parties' Tax Compliance. The Parties shall provide one another with
a duly completed W-9 form upon the Lease Commencement.

4. Definitions. Wherever used in lhis Lease, "Facility" means any establishment
of such type as Tenant may select from time to time, including but not limited to, facilities
for the retail sale of fuel, fuel products, automotive accessories and any associated uses,

and/or facilities for motor vehicle fueling, repairs and services and any associated uses,

and/or any convenience store, co-branded facility, food mart, restaurant, fast-food
restaurant, and/or car wash, including any one of the foregoing uses or any combination
thereof, provided that any of the foregoing uses are legally permissible uses pursuant to the
Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, the municipality in which the premises is



(2"/3
Page 2 of GROUND TEASE btw GAS21 Realtv and cUNKS Holdinss Corp (a wholly owned
subsidiary of Chestnut Marts, Inc)...

This page left intentionally blank representing several pages of detailed
lease agreement terms & conditions between the parties, including pricing,
terms which the parties consider private.



fli.r9
25.24 Counterparls. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and any

parties hereto may execute any such counterpart, each of which when executed and delivered

shall be deemed to be an original and all of which counterparts taken together shall constitute but

one and the same instrument. This Agreement shall become binding when one or more

counterpaxts taken together shall have been executed and delivered by the parties. It shall not be

necessary in making proofofthis Agreement or any counterpart hereof to produce or account for

any ofthe other counterparts.

IN WITNESS WIIEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have duly executed this Lease as of the day

and year first written above.

GAS2I REALTY, INC.,
Landlord

GUNKS HOLDINGS CORP.,

Tenant
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Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Depanment
104 Main Street

Mount Kisco. New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

#;;B::.:'#:iiil,T"

jAN 2$ 202t ,
RECEITTFO

December 2,2020

Mr. Robert Kimsal
132 Forest Drive
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial
132 Forest Drive
Mount Kisoo, NY 10549
(sBL) 80.23-3-6

Dear Mr. Kimsal,

Your recent Building Permit application for the proposed driveway replacement with an additional
side section has be denied for the following reasons:

1. The property is located in the RS-9, Moderate-Density One Family Residence District. It should be
noted that the existing residence is non-complying, as it is located within the side yard setback where a
minimum 10 foot side yard setback is required.

2. The proposed driveway/parking spot allows for a car to park within the building front and side yard
setback. Therefore, a variance is required in accordance with $110-28 H (a) (a) of the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco Code.

J. The proposed driveway/parking spot design allows for a car to park between the street line and the front
wall of the principal structwe on the lot. Therefore, a variance is required in accordance with $ 1 l0-28
H (a) (c) of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code.

The proposed driveway/parking spot design requires a car to back out onto a public street. Therefore, a
variance is required in accordance with $ 1 l0-28 D (2) of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code.

You have the right this decision within 60 days.

Sincerely,

Peter J. Miley,
Building Inspector

\pat

^



v|llage/ lown or Mount Kisao
Zoning Board ot Appeals

Fee: gl3D RECEIVED out"r;r"a,r)0,Q 2k-J4Ll

n,r",4lh lU,2ozl jAN ? 6 2o2l [. caseNo.:

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building

104 Main Street. Mt. Kisco. NY 10549

Appellant:

Zoning Board of Appeals
Aoolication

T D Ltn5/lL
Address: I'ZZ- Fcl?E r XJ;/E /ho,.AT /<t5..o tof+l
Address of subject property (ifdiflerent):

Appellant's relationship to subject property: / O*n", 

- 

Lessee 

- 

Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, TetEO d. rur t€y
d,aIed, De( o2, zi2c . Application is hereby made for the following:

to permit the: 

- 

Erection; y' Alteration; 

- 

Conversion; 

- 

Maintenance
of E)</Aa,,,\ t, Mlv/€e.4y o / 4 d b/V),,t (,c 5t l€ S E<,n. /4.

in accordance with plans filed on ( date) to/ze / Za zo
for Property lD # 8o,Z) 'r-Q located in the KS - / Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the (,L/€s f side of (street) Ft4-a;7 bfur'e

in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streels? Yes/No l4y'4

(lf on two streets, give both street namesl N/A

Touto

(
ofthe Code

Variation 91 Interpretation of Section //D -28 17 (4) k\, H (4)Q)r* 214
of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

Type ofVariance sought: _ Use r/ Area

ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
th is property? tla

Is there an approved site plan for this p ropertyl N /k in connection with a
Proposed or _ Existing building; crccted (yr.)

Size of Lot: ? f feet wids /ff fbet deep Area l/, b -z { (,'-r.)

Size of Building: at street level 4 tl feet wide 3 , feet deep

I '1-Heighrof building: l'/ >fa.v Presenr useof building: ),*.rr-
F/r/, /L| tlt.z , D 2;v c e

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? i! o Please identify and explain:

ts this building classificd as a non-complying usc? /V rPlcase identifu and cxplain: _

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes,AJo? il 0

Was a variance ever granted for this property? Alo lt so, please identify andexp)ain:

Are thcrc any violations pcnding against this property? ,y'c Ifso, pleasc idcntify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
Yes or y' No Date of Issue: ,tlt4

Have you inquired ofthe Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? d,

ZtsA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part ofthis application:

Thc following items !4USI be submitted:

a) Attached hereto is a copy ofthe order or dccision (Notice ofDenial) issued by the Building
lnspector or duly authorized administrative ollicial issucd on t€.tna'--.L 2,2.2.upon
which this application is based-

b) Copy ofnotice to the sdministrative oflicisl that I have rppealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

c) A typewritten statement ofthe principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description ofth€ proposed work

d) Ten (10) sets of site plans, plrt or awbuilt suney drawings professionally sigDed and sealed
(as may be required).

e) A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300' ofthe subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

f) A full list ofnames and addresscs ofthc owncrs ofall propcrty shown on the above notcd
block diagram thst lie within or talgcnt to thc 300' radius from thc subject propcrty.

g) A copy of the Public Notice for the pu blic hearing of this application.

h) A sworn Aflidavit ofMailing, duly notarized, that a true copy ofsaid public Notice has been
sent by mail to all p.operty olYners within 300 feet ofthis premises at least l0 days prior to
the public h€aring.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF TIIE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISIItrD IN THE OFFICIAL NtrWSPAPER OF TIIE VTLLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

i) A true copy ofthe liled deed and/or signed l€ase or contract for th€ use of the subject
property.

-j) At least tlvo sets of unmounted photogrrphs, 4" by 6" in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides ofstrcct, betwccn intersccting strccts. Print strcct names and mark Dremiscs in
quesuon.

xk) A floor plan ofthe subject building with all the necessary measurements.

*l) A longitudinal section ofthe subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above statement
papers submitted herewith are true.

Swom to before me this day

Notary Public,

(Aooellant to sien here)- MICHeLLE K. RUSSO

a^ ? , NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORKzu t-1 
No. or RU63 | 3298

Oualilied tn Putnam County
County, \lalqr.nmission Exp,res I o.zo-2o22

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]
State of New York )
County of Westchester l ss

Being duly swom, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel ofland situated, llng and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application
are tme-

(sign here)

ZBA Application



Mr. Peter J. Miley
Building Inspector
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Appeal of Notice of Denial
132 Forest Drive
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(sBL) 80.23-3-5

Dear Mr. Miley,

' r.,; ;'{"i; ;i :lT;; #i ",

tAN ? I 2A2!

frEcE,yH&

)anuary 26,2O2l

Please accept this notice that I would like to appeal the Notice of Denial, dated December 2, 2020, of my
application to replace and add on to the existing driveway of our property at 132 Forest Drive and would
like the attached application of appeal to be scheduled for a public hearing to request necessary

vanances.

. The Notice pointed out that the existing residence is non-complying since it is located in District
RS-9 and does not have a 10 foot side vard setback. I reouest that an official variance be noted
in the town's records for this non-conformance, which was as is when we purchased the
property in 2009, and likely from the time of construction in 1961.

. The existing driveway is a one lane driveway and we are proposing to add a side parking pad to
the south of the existing driveway, which would require adding a paved surface within 2 feet of
the existing property line. This would require a variance from the requirement in Section 110-28
H (4) (a)that vehicles not be parked within the required side yard setback.

o The proposed driveway with side parking pad would allow for a car to be parked between the
road and the front wall ofthe orincioal structure. This would reouire a variance from the
requirement in Section 110-28 H (4) (c).

. The existing driveway is a one lane driveway and the proposed additional side parking pad

would not allow room for a vehicle to turn around, so the driveway would require a car to back
out onto Forest Drive in order to exit the driveway. This would require a variance from the
requirement in Section 110-28 D (2).

I ask for these variances on the grounds that the modification to the existing driveway is minor, adding
approximately 270 square feet, and results in a driveway that would be more functional for our use and
would be consistent with the majority of homes in our neighborhood with respect to narrow setbacks
from the side property lines and the need to back out onto public streets to exit the driveway.

Sincerelv,

Robert D. Kimsal
Property Owner and Resident, 132 Forest Drive



Ltil,i 
o ;;.,, 

" 
1,1 :";, ..,,., .5Ce.1l:

Principaf Points on Which this Application is Based iAN : i 2D,

TEcE'F;*nMy understanding of the causes for the denial of my permit application to replace and ad

to the driveway at 132 Forest Drive are that the driveway would not be far enough from the
property line on the south side of the property, that the driveway should only be between the
road and the garage door and that it would require a car exiting the driveway to back into
Forest Drive, which is a public road.

The proposed work is to remove the existing driveway surface (asphalt) and replace with same,
adding an additional area (nearest the garage) of about 20 feet long and 9 feet wide, then
tapering into the existing driveway toward the road to the south of the existing driveway that
would place it within 2 feet of the southern property line.

. The existing driveway, which was likely positioned due to the existence of native rock on
the property, is already within the setback area on the south side of the property.

. Nearly all of the houses in the neighborhood have driveways located adjacent, or nearly
adjacent, to a neighboring property, so the proposed plan would not look out of place.

o The existing driveway and nearly all ofthe driveways in the neighborhood require a car
parked in the driveway to back out onto the street to exit the driveway.

. The additional parking pad allows for us to park two cars in the driveway and avoid
parking on the road in the winter and from having to shuffle cars when two cars are
parked in a line in the driveway and the first car in needs to exit.

Specific to the factors that the Board considers, I believe there will be no undesirable change rn

the character of the neighborhood and no detriment to nearby properties. The requested
variances are not substantial and I believe there will be no adverse impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood.
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Public Notice

'.ifl 
7.1 iX;,,t,lJ iTli#i'",

rAl{ I i: lillli

HHCEtvkEtr
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, New \

will hold a Public Hearing on the 16th day of February 2021 at the Municipal Buildin& Mount Kisco, New

York, beginning at 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

Robert Kimsal

132 Forest Drive Mount Kisco. New York 10549

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated December 2, 2020 denying the application

dated October 26 ,2020Io permit the removal, replacement and enlargement of the existing driveway.

The property involved is known as 132 Forest Drive Mount Kisco, New York 10549 and described on the

Village Tax Map as Section 80 Block 23 Lot 3-6 and is located on the west side of Forest Drive in a

Moderate-Density One Family Residence (RD-9) Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a

variance from Section 110 of the Code of the Village/|-own of Mount Kisco, which requires certairl

setbacks from the property line, certain placement of a driveway and the ability to exit the driveway

without backing out.

Due to public health concerns associated with COVID-1g and in accordance with the Executive Order

issued by Governor Cuomo suspending portions of the Open Meetings Law. However, the public may

observe the proceedings in real time on the Village of Mount Kisco's website's Facebook link and may

provide comments in writing by mail or electronically, as follows: Mail -Village Clerk/Zoning Board

Secretary/Planning Board Secretary, 104 Main Street, Mount Kisco New York 10549; Fax - 914-864-1085;

email planning@mountkiscony.gov or by phone at 914-8U-0O22.

Harold Boxer
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco



STATE OF NEW YORK

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING

I
)SS.:

COUNTYOFWESTCHESTER }

4-d hit-(-T D , lL ',u tlL being duly sworn, deposes an<!

say's:

Ircsidcat lvz- f,-ort-+--.>1 D*t/r- tulou*rJ l<-.i$16r/\)l /d6+t

On FL/> + 20 2l I served a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule

ofproperty owners within 300 feet ofthe subject property identified in this notice. A

copy of this schedule ofproperty owners' names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.

I placed a true copy ofsuch notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper

addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

undcr thc cxclusivc carc and custody ofthc United States Post Office, within the County

of Wcstchcstcr.

Swom to before me on this /)
/ l+4 .4, L
'l aay or 1,( tLlLtlt-uw 20 2l

-_ - . MICHELLE K. RUSSO" xorARy puBLtc-srATE oF NEw yoRK

No. 01nU6313298
OtJoliticd In Putnam Cou nly

Commission Expires 1 O-20.2O22
(Notary Public)

ZBA Application



IrleusJournal

on the ll dov of
N t. \-1"';'

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
Countv of Brown. ss.:

the y r 2021 . bofore ne, the undersigncd. a Notary Public in alrd for said Slaae, personllly appeared
personally knowr ro me oi prcyed to me otl thc basis of satisfaclory cvidcncc to

be the individual(s) lltos€ name{s) is (are) subscribed t the within instrumedt and ackrowledgcd to mc {hat he/sheliey exccuted lhc
same in his/her/their capacity(ies). &d that by hivherltheir signaturds) on thc iBs:trumcnl. tlc individual(s), o. the person upon behslf
ofwhich the indivi&rsl(s) acted. executed. rhe inst rinent.

l,;r'i\"i. lQql,.,"> being drrly swom says that he,/$he is &e principal clerk of TIiE JOURNAI- NEWS, a

lewspaper published in tbe County of Weslchester aod the Strte ofNew York, ald the lotice of which the annexed is a printed copy,

was published in the newspaper arca(s) on the date (s) below:

T4iei
Westchcrter

Swom to before me, this 3 ) day ofJanuary, 2021

Notary Public. State Vvisconsin. County of Brown

i ''7's s-
KATH LE E N AL,.L- i!

Notai v P u 51lc
Slate af Wrsccn s, r

Run Datcs:
oy3t i2021

My commission expires

w€sTcfiE9 rER:
Amaq€lk, Addey. Ardsley @ Hsdso.. Amsk, Baldwin PleE, Bddldrd. aedfdd ali$s, A€wstor, Bnar.tifi Me@.Aronxville, BdclBnan, Camel, Cbappaqua. Cold Sp.i59.
c.d.npord. CrB Rivs. Crors Fatls, Crclon on Hudss. Dobbs Feny. Easlch€st€r. Elnlslord, Ganison. Gold€ns Bridge. G€ni!€ Springs. GG€nburg, Hamson. Hs(sdal€,
B6Iings, H,sting6 on Hudson. Hawlnorre, lNingls, Jefie6on Va[ey, Kzl$ah, Lrk6 P&kskll, lardll]b! tin@hd6le, Mehopsc. MahcAac Falls, Ma,uaon€k. Mille1)od,

Mohegan !ato, Mootrose, Mdlnt lcse,M@nl V6mcn, New Rehsle, Norlh Sasm, Osidry, Pattssd, Pe€tsL'j. Pelh"m, Plsae,rt?ille, Pod Cieste', Pound Rdge. P@h6q
Pu.dla, Annm Vdl€y, Ry€. S€6d.le, Sh6ro'€k Shtub Oak. sffi, s&th sdm. IanloM, Thotu@J, Tu.kahs, Valhalra, V€rpranck, Wa€boc, \rvhne Plains.
Yorkblwn Helghb, Yonk€F

ROCKLAI{D:
BlauveL Congell, GarneMlle, Haverslraw, Hilbum, Monsoy, Nanuel, Ne* Clty, Nyack, OEngeburg, Palisad6, P€n R'vsr, Pbmml Ponona. Sloalsbo.g, Sparklll Spnng
Valley, Storry Potrn, Suffem, T€llftan. l€pp€n, Thl6lls, Tomkins Cove, Valley ColLge, Wesl Have6L€w. WFI NFck

Ad Numbcr: 000457,1486



Ad Number: 0004574486

lbl( lk!.r
9!t\5! Irff lolal rl:l liF t .fq 8.a'n ai
AJtp.k 6i dF ltila9€al.ri !, $nm! Xnd
{s Ydt *r,l ftjd - ?ablk H€-,n 6t nt
l€th dal oi 6aa-t 20tl d tn Mrip.
8rhloq, Mo.{t (60, l]en Yald begntrq .l
/ Cn PM s@!{ lq r* zmrq ord'.re d

Rob.i(6l
I ll [06r &rw tlk@r x6cc, tle Yo{ 10ti9
frm $e decnis d ilEr L MrE, Eulldh! l.
$.(ot d.!ei D!.€tr$6 1 z0l0 doji?g $c
,ppr'ction datrl Ccolr 2t :O?0 L 

'-*rntde ,arndal, erbfaet sd siaqewnt ol

Tlre p.or.t/ 
'nFlie ir lilx 6 lll to,6'

DrN MoMt K@, |le* lo* ]0t49 nd ds
<diEd s r5r Y'laqe Id M4r t 5<iid a0
Bro<I 2l ld 16 dd 5 b6&d d lhe *r
id..l td6t Dj* i. a Uc..lc]leett O..
fM;ft lli&ra {P}9} zdi..g tr*|{1 5rd
afp..l ,r 6cd9 .Fdg b .b6E a thae nd.
tdd rra ra !F aod. odlE v,llaq4to*n .i
Moulr K{o *hd: E+riG c6n atdk!
t m tle gsstt ir, edt d*m.n ., a
Ciwaf .d $e *il1Y to eF! nD diwat

Du. L plbii. m*h ftPss 6$(BtEd B{h
covlD l! 4d ir {@d&+ $1& $e Es!
iiF o|*r iirrd by G.ffrd r@o rr9ad
m9 pdjdr ot 6e ope, Met.q. L.w. How

N, Ine public ma, .a@€ in. Peeli'q, ii
rei mr e $e Vlla!. al M&rd Kno I er.
\ier t{etrok hr aC ni, rroYine ffi
or's i. sniq by mt o' eie.ttri@lr, Ji
lo los: Mal viiia!. ae-Zd n! 8@d
9($ry/tlaFqg oo"1j sdeiJl, lat I'b'i
tt*l l|qd(&a$*Ycn 105{9. tui 9l+
86..1c.5i: @{ Fl&.ilFElr'*isorr9ov
or bv ptnE a 91 4{64{0r.

Na.rid 3*r
L14qE {d riApldl3
Vl5q4[@n ol N3Mr ]G..

C(045t4,l€6

Run Dates: 011311202I



.."f,i,JB::fl#ry,*

AFFTDAVTT oF rorr^lcEg 
o 3 zo2l i,,

Guillermo Gomez, being duty swom, says that onrn" 
'')"Uour"rr.rT59FJHEO

conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true
copy, to Wit: --

Municipal Building -
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court - Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

Notary Public

/32fuarD

State of New York )
,l ss:

County of Westchester)

X

x

X

X

x

X

- 
" 
* 

" 
Jff l"t:.:t i. lY 

t"t o,n,o,.

- No. Or RU63t329a

", 
;:*:"".,i : :ill,.J :;;u.,,

Guillermo Gomez
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DED
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Ken Alvarez
A& D Contacting
7 Garrity Blvd
Brewster. IIY 10509

Peter Mley
Mount Kisco Building Inspector
104 Main Street
Mt. Kisco. NY 10549

Ianuary 25,2021

' 'E#flJ",H,il$i,il#iJ"

JAN 26 2021 t
RECEIVED

Re: Drainage under driveway at the Berger Residenoe, 55 Washburn Road, Mt. Kisco, Ny

Dear Peter,

Regarding the drainage work in the driveway for 55 washburn Road, we tied the leader line
from the back ofthe house and the leader at the front/side of the garage into drainage lines that
run under the median between the two neighboring driveways. we used 6-inch solid pVC pipe
that ran down the median into 3 separate drywells, each one set deeper than the other. we then
tied the drywell into the storm drain. A clean out valve was installed in the median as well_

Thank vou.

Ka!4-*--
Ken Alvarez 2



Boxwood (Buxus)

-i'he 
Sorr_rce /'Cera Corrnack

1t25t2021 Scre8n Shot202'141-24 at 1.37.14 PM.png

bonus, boxwoods contain atkaLoids that are distastefuI to deer.

USDA Growing Zones: 5 to 8

Color Varieties: Dark green to yeltowish-green fotiage

Sun Exposure: Fu[[ sun to part shade

Soi[ Needs: Loamy, evenly moist, weLL-draining

Boxwoods (Buxus) are

broadteaf evergreens,

meaning they have broad

leaves [ike deciduous ptants

but keep their leaves in the
winter. This makes them a

very poputar choice

for hedges. They're fairly low
maintenance, except for an

annuat pruning to maintain
their shape and remove
unheatthy portions. As a

v age/ | own oI MOUnt Nscg
zontng Board of Appeals

JAN 2 ti 2021

RECEIVED

https/ma il.google.com/m8iUu/l fflnborKfcxLdvlKvXZDdZRqirpthbVJ l imMgdB?proiecto.= 1 &messagePartld=0.2 1t1
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02/08/2021 

VIA EMAIL: planning@mountkiscony.gov 
Mr. Harold Boxer, Chair, and  

Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals 

Village/Town of Mount Kisco 

104 Main Street 

Mount Kisco, New York 10549 

Re: Application of SCS Sarles St. Community Solar Farm (180 S. Bedford Road) 

Dear Chair Boxer and Members of the Zoning Board of Appeals: 

On behalf of Sunrise Community Solar, LLC, we respectfully submit this letter requesting that this 

Board adjourn the Public Hearing on this Application from its February 16, 2021 meeting to the 

March 16, 2021 regularly scheduled meeting. At this time, the Planning Board, as Lead Agency under 

SEQRA has been continuing its review of the supplemental information submitted by our client. 

Based upon this Board’s legal inability to act prior to the Planning Board’s adoption of a SEQRA 

determination, we respectfully request this matter to be adjourned, as noted above. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

Respectfully yours, 

William S. Null 

William S. Null 

cc:  Doug Hertz, Sunrise Community Solar, LLC; Richard Williams, Jr., InSite Engineering; Peter 

Miley, Building Inspector; Whitney Singleton, Esq., Village Attorney; and Simon Kates, Buckhurst 

Fish & Jacquemart, Inc. 

  

William S. Null, Esq, 
wnull@cuddyfeder.com  

mailto:planning@mountkiscony.gov
mailto:wnull@cuddyfeder.com
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